(1) The permanent outdoor display and sale of merchandise shall be limited to the following types of sites in the B 
Community Business Zoning Districts as follows. 

(a) Principal use is a retail grocery store with a gross floor area exceeding thirty thousand (30,000) square feet. 

(b) Principal use is a pharmacy and with a gross floor area of thirteen thousand, five hundred (13,500) square feet. 

(2) The permanent outdoor display of merchandise shall be limited to between April 1 and December 15, annually. 

(3) The sum of all merchandise display areas shall be no larger than one hundred (100) square feet in size unless an 
exception to this provision has been granted by the Village Administrator or their designee.

[...]

(l) Flammable Solid. A solid, other than a blasting agent or explosive, that is capable of causing fire through friction, 
absorption of moisture, spontaneous chemical change or retained heat from manufacturing or processing, or 
which has an ignition temperature below two hundred twelve (212) degrees Fahrenheit or which burns so 
vigorously and persistently when ignited as to create a serious hazard. A chemical shall be considered a 
flammable solid as determined in accordance with the test method of CPSC 16 CFR part 1500.44, if it ignites and